

SELLER'S PROPERTY CONDITION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

 $\ \, \mathbb{C}$ 2018, New Jersey REALTORS**

Proper	ty Addr	ess:77_9	Speir Drive, South Orange NJ 07079
Seller:_	Ron Mu	ıraco	
Cara N	Muraco		
forth bel addresse are cauti	low. The ed in this ioned to e Proper	Seller is awar printed form. carefully inspe ty. Moreover, t	e Statement is to disclose, to the best of Seller's knowledge, the condition of the Property, as of the date set re that he or she is under an obligation to disclose any known material defects in the Property even if not Seller alone is the source of all information contained in this form. All prospective buyers of the Property ect the Property and to carefully inspect the surrounding area for any off-site conditions that may adversely his Disclosure Statement is not intended to be a substitute for prospective buyer's hiring of qualified experts
			nultiple units, systems and/or features, please provide complete answers on all such units, systems and/or phrased in the singular, such as if a duplex has multiple furnaces, water heaters and fireplaces.
OCCUI	PANCY		
Yes	No	Unknown	
		[]	1. Age of House, if known 1931
×	[]		2. Does the Seller currently occupy this property? If not, how long has it been since Seller occupied the property? 3. What year did the seller buy the property? 2014
M	[]		3a. Do you have in your possession the original or a copy of the deed evidencing your ownership of the property? If "yes," please attach a copy of it to this form.
ROOF			
Yes	No	Unknown	
		[]	4. Age of roof <u>1931</u>
X	[]		5. Has roof been replaced or repaired since seller bought the property?
	X		 6. Are you aware of any roof leaks? 7. Explain any "yes" answers that you give in this section: <u>Had roof inspected and replaced Ice guards</u> (see attached report)
ATTIC.	, BASEN	MENTS AND	CRAWL SPACES (Complete only if applicable)
Yes	No	Unknown	Tr
[X]	[]		8. Does the property have one or more sump pumps?
[]	X		8a. Are there any problems with the operation of any sump pump?
[]	X		9. Are you aware of any water leakage, accumulation or dampness within the basement or crawl spaces or any other areas within any of the structures on the property?
[]	X		9a. Are you aware of the presence of any mold or similar natural substance within the basement or crawl
ΓJ	[7]		spaces or any other areas within any of the structures on the property?
[]	X		10. Are you aware of any repairs or other attempts to control any water or dampness problem in the basement or crawl space? If "yes," describe the location, nature and date of the repairs:
[]	[x]		11. Are you aware of any cracks or bulges in the basement floor or foundation walls? If "yes," specify



☑ Public ☐ Community System ☐ Well on Property ☐ Other (explain)_ 31. If your drinking water source is not public, have you performed any tests on the water? If so, when? Attach a copy of or describe the results.

107

108

109

110

111 112 113	[]	X	[]	32. Does the wastewater from any clothes washer, dishwasher, or other appliance discharge to any location other than the sewer, septic, or other system that services the rest of the property?33. When was well installed?
114			[]	Location of well?
115 116	[x]	[]		34. Do you have a softener, filter, or other water purification system? ☐ Leased ☒ Owned 35. What is the type of sewage system?
117	F 3	F 3		☑ Public Sewer ☐ Private Sewer ☐ Septic System ☐ Cesspool ☐ Other (explain):
118	[]	[]		36. If you answered "septic system," have you ever had the system inspected to confirm that it is a true
l 19 l 20			ГЭ	septic system and not a cesspool? 37. If Septic System, when was it installed?
120			[]	
122			[]	Location?
123	[]	[x]	[]	39. Are you aware of any abandoned Septic Systems or Cesspools on your property?
124	[]	[]	[]	39a. If "yes," is the closure in accordance with the municipality's ordinance? (explain):
125				
26 27 28	[]	[k]		40. Are you aware of any leaks, backups, or other problems relating to any of the plumbing systems and fixtures (including pipes, sinks, tubs and showers), or of any other water or sewage related problems? If "yes," explain:
129 130	F1	Γ√J		41. Are you aware of any shut off, disconnected, or abandoned wells, underground water or sewage
130	[]	[x]		tanks, or dry wells on the property?
132	[]	[k]	[]	42. Is either the private water or sewage system shared? If "yes," explain:
133		C.J		
134				43. Water Heater: ☐ Electric ☐ Fuel Oil ☒ Gas
135			[X]	Age of Water Heater
136	[]	[X]		43a. Are you aware of any problems with the water heater?
137 138				44. Explain any "yes" answers that you give in this section:
142 143 144 145	Yes	No	Unknown	45. Type of Air Conditioning: ☐ Central one zone ☐ Central multiple zone ☐ Wall/Window Unit ☐ None 46. List any areas of the house that are not air conditioned:
146 147 148 149			[]	47. What is the age of Air Conditioning System? 6 years old 48. Type of heat: ☐ Electric ☐ Fuel Oil ☐ Natural Gas ☐ Propane ☐ Unheated ☐ Other 49. What is the type of heating system? (for example, forced air, hot water or base board, radiator, steam heat) Forced air and radiator(steam)
l51 l52				50. If it is a centralized heating system, is it one zone or multiple zones? One zone
153 154 155			[]	51. Age of furnace 6years Date of last service: 10/1/2020 52. List any areas of the house that are not heated:
156 157]	[X]	[]	53. Are you aware of any tanks on the property, either above or underground, used to store fuel or other substances?
158	[]	[]		54. If tank is not in use, do you have a closure certificate?
159 160 161	[]	[X]		55. Are you aware of any problems with any items in this section? If "yes," explain: UST removed in 2012; documentation attached
162	WOODI	BURNI	NG STOVE	OR FIREPLACE
163	Yes	No	Unknown	
164	[]	[]		56. Do you have □ wood burning stove? ☑ fireplace? □ insert? □ other
165	[X]	[]		56a. Is it presently usable?
166	[]	[]	[]	57. If you have a fireplace, when was the flue last cleaned? 2 years ago
167	[x]	[]	[]	57a. Was the flue cleaned by a professional or non-professional? Professional
168	[]	[]	X	58. Have you obtained any required permits for any such item?
169 170	[]	[X]		59. Are you aware of any problems with any of these items? If "yes," please explain:

		SYSTEM	
Yes	No	Unknown	
			60. What type of wiring is in this structure? ☑ Copper ☐ Aluminum ☐ Other ☐ Unknown
			61. What amp service does the property have? □ 60 □ 100 □ 150 □ 200 □ Other ☑ Unknown
[X]	[]	[]	62. Does it have 240 volt service? Which are present 🖫 Circuit Breakers, 🖵 Fuses or 🖵 Both?
[]	[X]		63. Are you aware of any additions to the original service?
			If "yes," were the additions done by a licensed electrician? Name and address:
		5.7	
[]	[]		64. If "yes," were proper building permits and approvals obtained?
[]	X		65. Are you aware of any wall switches, light fixtures or electrical outlets in need of repair?
			66. Explain any "yes" answers you give in this section:
I AND //	eon e	DDAINACE	AND POLINDADIES)
Yes	No No	Unknown	E AND BOUNDARIES)
[]	[k]	01111107711	67. Are you aware of any fill or expansive soil on the property?
[]	[X]		68. Are you aware of any past or present mining operations in the area in which the property is located:
[]	<u>[x]</u>		69. Is the property located in a flood hazard zone?
			70. Are you aware of any drainage or flood problems affecting the property?
[]	[x]	F 3	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
[]	[x]	[]	71. Are there any areas on the property which are designated as protected wetlands?
[]	\mathbf{k}		72. Are you aware of any encroachments, utility easements, boundary line disputes, or drainage of
			other easements affecting the property?
[]	k		73. Are there any water retention basins on the property or the adjacent properties?
[]	\mathbf{k}		74. Are you aware if any part of the property is being claimed by the State of New Jersey as land
			presently or formerly covered by tidal water (Riparian claim or lease grant)? Explain:
	\mathbf{k}		75. Are you aware of any shared or common areas (for example, driveways, bridges, docks, walls
			bulkheads, etc.) or maintenance agreements regarding the property?
			76. Explain any "yes" answers to the preceding questions in this section:
[-	[X]		77. Do you have a survey of the property?
ENVIRO	ONME	NTAL HAZA	ARDS
		Unknown	
[]	[k]		78. Have you received any written notification from any public agency or private concern informing you that
			the property is adversely affected, or may be adversely affected, by a condition that exists on a property in
			the vicinity of this property? If "yes," attach a copy of any such notice currently in your possession.
[]	\mathbf{k}		78a. Are you aware of any condition that exists on any property in the vicinity which adversely affects
			or has been identified as possibly adversely affecting, the quality or safety of the air, soil, water, and
			or physical structures present on this property? If "yes," explain:
[]	[x]		79. Are you aware of any underground storage tanks (UST) or toxic substances now or previously
ΓJ	[\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{		present on this property or adjacent property (structure or soil), such as polychlorinated bipheny
			(PCB), solvents, hydraulic fluid, petro-chemicals, hazardous wastes, pesticides, chromium, thorium
			lead or other hazardous substances in the soil? If "yes," explain:
F.3	F.3		
[]	[k]		80. Are you aware if any underground storage tank has been tested?
			(Attach a copy of each test report or closure certificate if available).
[]	[x]	[]	81. Are you aware if the property has been tested for the presence of any other toxic substances, such
			as lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, asbestos-containing materials, or others
			(Attach copy of each test report if available).
			82. If "yes" to any of the above, explain:

98. Explain any other "yes" answers you give in this section:

95. Mortgage

assessments and any association dues or membership fees, are there any other fees that you pay on

an ongoing basis with respect to this property, such as garbage collection fees?

283

284

285

286

291 292			nstructions to 26:2D-73), a p		s owner who has had his or her property tested or treated for radon gas may require that information						
293		-		_	ept confidential until the time that the owner and a buyer enter into a contract of sale, at which time						
294	a copy of	the test	results and ev	vidence (of any subsequent mitigation or treatment shall be provided to the buyer. The law also provides that						
295	owners m	nay waiv	ve, in writing,	this righ	nt of confidentiality. As the owner(s) of this property, do you wish to waive this right?						
296	Yes	No	Initials) or position of the control of the contro								
297	[X]	[]	K	<i>I</i> VC							
298			Init	tials)	(Initials)						
299											
300 301	If you res	If you responded "yes," answer the following questions. If you responded "no," proceed to the next section.									
302	Yes	No	Unknown								
303 304	[X]	[]			are you aware if the property has been tested for radon gas? (Attach a copy of each test report if vailable.)						
305	[]	X			Are you aware if the property has been treated in an effort to mitigate the presence of radon gas?						
306	L J	IXI			(If "yes," attach a copy of any evidence of such mitigation or treatment.)						
307	[]	X			Is radon remediation equipment now present in the property?						
308	[]	[]			. If "yes," is such equipment in good working order?						
309	LJ	ΓŢ		1014.	. If yes, is such equipment in good working order.						
310											
	MAIOD	A DDI 1	IANCES AN	п отц	IED ITEMS						
311	_		IANCES AN								
312			•		atted by the seller shall be controlling as to what appliances or other items, if any, shall be included						
313			e property. V	Vhich of	f the following items are present in the property? (For items that are not present, indicate "not						
314	applicable	e.'')									
315											
316	Yes	No	Unknown	N/A							
317	[X]	[]		[]	102. Electric Garage Door Opener						
318	[k]	[]		[]	102a. If "yes," are they reversible? Number of Transmitters Yes - 2						
319	k]	[]	[]	[]	103. Smoke Detectors						
320					☑ Battery ☐ Electric ☐ Both How many						
321					☑ Carbon Monoxide Detectors How many 1						
322					Location per state and local requirement						
323	[]	[X]		[]	104. With regard to the above items, are you aware that any item is not in working order?						
324					104a. If "yes," identify each item that is not in working order or defective and explain the nature						
325					of the problem:						
326											
327											
328	[]	[]		[X]	105. □ In-ground pool □ Above-ground pool □ Pool Heater □ Spa/Hot Tub						
329	[]	[]	[]	[X]	105a. Were proper permits and approvals obtained?						
330		[]		[X]	105b. Are you aware of any leaks or other defects with the filter or the walls or other structural or						
331	[[ГЛ		5.7	mechanical components of the pool or spa/hot tub?						
332	[]	[]		[X]	105c. If an in-ground pool, are you aware of any water seeping behind the walls of the pool?						
333	L 1	гЛ		5.7	106. Indicate which of the following may be included in the sale? (Indicate Y for yes N for no.)						
334					[x] Refrigerator						
335					[X] Range						
336					[X] Microwave Oven						
337					[X] Dishwasher						
338					Trash Compactor						
339					[X] Garbage Disposal						
340					[] In-Ground Sprinkler System						
341					[] Central Vacuum System						
342					Security System						
343					[x] Washer						
344					[x] Dryer						
345					[] Intercom						
346	Гī	ГЭ	Гl		[] Other						
347	[x]	[]	[]		107. Of those that may be included, is each in working order?						
348					If "no," identify each item not in working order, explain the nature of the problem:						
349											
350											

Yes	No	Unknown	
		[]	108. When was the Solar Panel System Installed?
[]	[]	[]	109. Are SRECs available from the Solar Panel System?
F 3		[]	109a. If SRECs are available, when will the SRECs expire?
[]	[]	[]	110. Is there any storage capacity on your Property for the Solar Panel System?111. Are you aware of any defects in or damage to any component of the Solar Panel System? If yes, explain:
			112. Choose one of the following three options:
[]			112a. The Solar Panel System is financed under a power purchase agreement or other type of financing arrangement which requires me/us to make periodic payments to a Solar Panel System provider in order to acquire ownership of the Solar Panel System ("PPA")? If yes, proceed to Section A below.
[]			112b. The Solar Panel System is the subject of a lease agreement. If yes, proceed to Section B below. 112c. I/we own the Solar Panel System outright. If yes, you do not have to answer any further questions.
			Spectron A. Typ Sovan Danny Spectrus In Symptom to a DDA
		[]	Section A - The Solar Panel System Is Subject to a PPA 113. What is the current periodic payment amount? \$
		[]	114. What is the frequency of the periodic payments (check one)?
		[]	115. What is the expiration date of the PPA, which is when you will become the owner of the Solar Panel System? ("PPA Expiration Date")
[]	[]	[]	116. Is there a balloon payment that will become due on or before the PPA Expiration Date? 117. If there is a balloon payment, what is the amount? \$
			118. Choose one of the following three options:
[]			118a. Buyer will assume my/our obligations under the PPA at Closing. 118b. I/we will pay off or otherwise obtain cancellation of the PPA as of the Closing so that the Solar
F 1			Panel System can be included in the sale free and clear. 118c. I/we will remove the Solar Panel System from the Property and pay off or otherwise obtain
[]			cancellation of the PPA as of the Closing.
			SECTION B - THE SOLAR PANEL SYSTEM IS SUBJECT TO A LEASE
		[]	119. What is the current periodic lease payment amount? \$
		[] []	120. What is the frequency of the periodic lease payments (check one)? ☐ Monthly ☐ Quarterly 121. What is the expiration date of the lease?
			122. Choose one of the following two options:
[]			122a. Buyer will assume our obligations under the lease at Closing.122b. I/we will obtain an early termination of the lease and will remove the Solar Panel System prior to

DocuSigned by:	- /- /
Ron Muraco	5/6/2021 5:09 PM PDT
SELL 686A5B034747A	DATE
DocuSigned by:	
(L)	5/6/2021 8:10 PM EDT
ELLEGE517A59B4425	DATE
SELLER	DATE
SELLER	DATE
EXECUTOR, ADMINISTRATOR, TRUSTEE (If applicable) The undersigned has never occupied the Statement.	e property and lacks the personal knowledge necessary to complete this Disclos
	DATE
The undersigned Prospective Buyer acknowledges reco	eipt of this Disclosure Statement prior to signing a Contract of Sale pertaining
this Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that this responsibility to satisfy himself or herself as to the continspected by qualified professionals, at Prospective Buy further acknowledges that this form is intended to provamenities, if any, included in the sale. This form does the property such as noise, odors, traffic volume, etc. P conditions before entering into a binding contract to p that the visual inspection performed by the Seller's real home inspection as performed by a licensed home inspection	eipt of this Disclosure Statement prior to signing a Contract of Sale pertaining s Disclosure Statement is not a warranty by Seller and that it is Prospective Buy adition of the Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that the Property may yer's expense, to determine the actual condition of the Property. Prospective Buyer dide information relating to the condition of the land, structures, major systems a not address local conditions which may affect a purchaser's use and enjoyment Prospective Buyer acknowledges that they may independently investigate such legurchase the property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that he or she understatal estate broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson does not constitute a profession pector.
The undersigned Prospective Buyer acknowledges receive this Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that this responsibility to satisfy himself or herself as to the confinspected by qualified professionals, at Prospective Buy further acknowledges that this form is intended to provamenities, if any, included in the sale. This form does the property such as noise, odors, traffic volume, etc. Productions before entering into a binding contract to put that the visual inspection performed by the Seller's real	eipt of this Disclosure Statement prior to signing a Contract of Sale pertaining s Disclosure Statement is not a warranty by Seller and that it is Prospective Buyndition of the Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that the Property may yer's expense, to determine the actual condition of the Property. Prospective Buyer dide information relating to the condition of the land, structures, major systems anot address local conditions which may affect a purchaser's use and enjoyment Prospective Buyer acknowledges that they may independently investigate such lead our chase the property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that he or she understatal estate broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson does not constitute a profession
The undersigned Prospective Buyer acknowledges receive this Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that this responsibility to satisfy himself or herself as to the consinspected by qualified professionals, at Prospective Buy further acknowledges that this form is intended to provamenities, if any, included in the sale. This form does the property such as noise, odors, traffic volume, etc. Productions before entering into a binding contract to prove that the visual inspection performed by the Seller's real home inspection as performed by a licensed home inspection.	eipt of this Disclosure Statement prior to signing a Contract of Sale pertaining is Disclosure Statement is not a warranty by Seller and that it is Prospective Buyer dition of the Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that the Property may yer's expense, to determine the actual condition of the Property. Prospective Buyer dide information relating to the condition of the land, structures, major systems not address local conditions which may affect a purchaser's use and enjoymen Prospective Buyer acknowledges that they may independently investigate such lead the property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that he or she understate leatete broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson does not constitute a profession pector.
The undersigned Prospective Buyer acknowledges recethis Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that this responsibility to satisfy himself or herself as to the confinspected by qualified professionals, at Prospective Buy further acknowledges that this form is intended to provamenities, if any, included in the sale. This form does the property such as noise, odors, traffic volume, etc. Property such as noise, odors, traffic volume, etc. Productions before entering into a binding contract to provate the visual inspection performed by the Seller's reach home inspection as performed by a licensed home inspection.	eipt of this Disclosure Statement prior to signing a Contract of Sale pertaining S Disclosure Statement is not a warranty by Seller and that it is Prospective Buyer dition of the Property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that the Property may yer's expense, to determine the actual condition of the Property. Prospective Buide information relating to the condition of the land, structures, major systems not address local conditions which may affect a purchaser's use and enjoymen Prospective Buyer acknowledges that they may independently investigate such legurchase the property. Prospective Buyer acknowledges that he or she understated all estate broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson does not constitute a profession pector. DATE

471	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF REAL ESTATE BROKER/BRO								
472 473	The undersigned Seller's real estate broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson acknowledges receipt of the Property Disclosure Statement form and that the information contained in the form was provided by the Seller.								
474	The Seller's real estate broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson also confirms that he or she visually inspected the property with reasonable								
475	diligence to ascertain the accuracy of the information disclosed by the seller, prior to providing a copy of the property disclosure statement								
476	to the buyer.								
477	The Prospective Buyer's real estate broker/broker-salesperson/salesperson also acknowledges receipt of the Property Disclosure Statement								
478	form for the restate broker state broker broker satesperson as a acknowledges receipt of the Property Disclosure statement form for the respective Buyer.								
479	<i>(</i>	5/7/2021 8:52 AM EDT							
480	Susan Adler								
481	SETTER STATE BROKER/	DATE							
482	BROKER-SALESPERSON/SALESPERSON:								
483									
484									
485 486	PROSPECTIVE BUYER'S REAL ESTATE BROKER/	DATE							
487	BROKER-SALESPERSON/SALESPERSON:	DATE							
488	BROTER STEEST EROOT, STEEST EROOT.								
489									
490									
491									
492									
493									
494									
495									
496									
497 498									
499									
500									
501									
502									
503									
504									
505									
506									
507 508									
509									
510									
511									
512									
513									
514									
515									
516 517									
518									
519									
520									
521									
522									
523									
524									
525									
526									
527 528									
529									
530									



DISCLOSURE OF ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED AND EXCLUDED from the sale of the property at

77 Speir Drive	South Orange N	07079
----------------	----------------	-------

The following items are to be INCLUDED:

The following items are to be EXCLUDED:

N/A

Acknowledged by:

	DocuSigned by:			
Seller	Ron Muraco	5/6/2021 5:09 PM	i pdt Buver:	
	98686A5B034747A	(date)	2	(date)
Seller:	DocuSigned by:	5/6/2021 8:10 PM	edt Buyer:	
•	24FE517A59B4425	(date)	,	(date)





908.265.5589 1284 Glenn Ave Union, NJ 07083 megamaxconstruction.com megamaxconstruction82@gmail.com NJ License# 13VH10360700

Phone:

Certificate of Inspection

Rom Muraco Date: April 19, 2021

77 Spier Drive South Orange, NJ 07079

Based upon the inspection of qualified roofer employed by this firm and upon his recommendation, roof inspection has been completed in a workmanlike manner at the above certification address.

Upon completing inspection of the roof located at 77 Spier Drive South Orange, NJ 07079 Mega Max Construction LLC deems that said roof measuring approximately 3000sq ft. slate natural roof and approxiamtely 140 sq ft. flat roof in backside of the house. The slate natural roof appears to be in normal condition according to the originality and the house being constructed in 1931. Said roof is 90-years old. There are no missing slates, the flashing is in good condition. The front part of the home is missing snow guards. Snow guard installation is recommended. Slate natural roofs have a life expectancy of 100 to 125 years.

Roof inspections are accomplished by observing visible elements while walking over roof surface, inspecting framing,

The inspector is concerned only with what he can see at that time.

I hereby certify that I have no interest present or prospective in the property, buyer, lender, or other party involved in this transaction.

Pavel Coello

Mega Max Construction LLC



State of New Jersey

CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BOB MARTIN Commissioner

KIM GUADAGNO Lt. Governor

> Unregulated Heating Oil Tank Program 401 East State Street, 5th floor P.O. Box 420 Mail Code 401-05 Trenton, NJ 08625-0420 Phone #: 609-633-0544 Fax #: 609-984-6004

> > November 30, 2012

Richard Charles 100 Goldfinch Meadows Hackettstown, NJ 07840

Re: Area of Concern: One 1000-gallon #2 Heating Oil Underground Storage Tank System Unrestricted Use - No Further Action Letter and Covenant Not to Sue Block 1606, Lot 13
77 Speir Drive
South Orange Village Township, Essex County
Program Interest #591922, Activity Number: CSP120001
Communications Center Number: 12-06-05-1423-33

Dear Mr. Charles:

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10B-13.1 and N.J.A.C. 7:26C, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) makes a determination that no further action is necessary for the remediation of the area of concern specifically referenced above, except as noted below, so long as you did not withhold any information from the Department. This action is based upon information in the Department's case file and your final certified report dated October 15, 2012. In issuing this No Further Action Determination and Covenant Not to Sue, the Department has relied upon the certified representations and information provided to the Department.

By issuance of this No Further Action Determination, the Department acknowledges the completion of a Remedial Investigation and Remedial Action pursuant to the Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) for the area of concern specifically referenced above and no other areas.

NO FURTHER ACTION CONDITIONS

As a condition of this No Further Action Determination pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10B-12o, you and any other person who was liable for the cleanup and removal costs, and remains liable pursuant to the Spill Act, shall inform the Department in writing within 14 calendar days whenever your name or address changes. Any notices submitted pursuant to this paragraph shall reference the above case numbers and shall be sent to: Site Remediation Program, P.O. Box 420, Trenton, NJ 08625.

Well Decommissioning

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:4A, you shall properly decommission all monitoring wells installed as part of a remediation that will no longer be used for ground water monitoring. A New Jersey licensed well driller shall decommission the wells in accordance with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:9D-3.1 (et seq.). After the well has been decommissioned by a New Jersey licensed well driller, the well driller is required to submit a copy of the decommissioning report on your behalf to the Bureau of Water Systems and Well Permitting. Please note that only a New Jersey licensed well driller may perform this work.

More information about regulations regarding the maintenance and decommissioning of wells in New Jersey can be found at "http://www.nj.gov/dep/watersupply/". For a list of New Jersey licensed well drillers, click on the "reports" button in the left column and select "access the well permit reports." Questions can be emailed to "wellpermitting@dep.state.nj.us".

By operation of law a Covenant Not to Sue pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10B-13.1 applies to this remediation. The Covenant Not to Sue is subject to any conditions and limitations contained herein. The Covenant Not to Sue remains effective only as long as the real property referenced above continues to meet the conditions of this Conditional No Further Action Letter.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. If you have any questions, please contact Marty Goodwin at (609)292-0543.

Sincerely,

George King, Chief

Unregulated Heating Oil Tank Program

c: Municipal Clerk, South Orange Village Township
 Jason Boliver, Pierson Environmental Service
 South Orange Board of Health
 Essex County Department of Health
 Mark Gruzlovic, NJDEP/Unregulated Heating Oil Tank Program

File Copy